- In 2017: initiation of phase I of AsiDNA in monotherapy and systemic
administration

B.5 Description of
the Group
and the
issuer's place
within the
Group

As of the Prospectus date, the Company is the controlling parent company of a group with
the following structure:

Onxeo  SA

DNA
Therapeutics

SAS
(France 100%)

Laboratoires
BioAlliance
Pharma SAS

(France 100%)

Topotarget  UK
Ltd

(United Kingdom
100%)

Topotarget
Switzerland SA

(Switzerland 100%))

BioAlliance
Pharma

Switzerland SA
(Switzerland 100%

Onxeo US Inc.
(USA 100%)

SpeBio BV
(Netherlands 50%)

This English-language translation of the French-language original was prepared for your convenience. In the event of any
inconsistencies between this document and the French-language original, the latter shall prevail.

13

B.6 Principal
shareholders

At the date of this Prospectus, and based on information brought to the Company's attention,
the shareholding structure of the Company was as follows:

Shareholders

Before dilution After dilution (1)

Number of
shares

% of capital
and voting

rights (2)

Number of
shares

% of
capital and

voting
rights

Financière de la Montagne 5,661,532 13.65% 5,719,545 12.92%
Jean-Nicolas Trebouta 40,500 0.10% 40,500 0.09%

Lise Besançon 104,240 0.25% 104,240 0.24%
Louis Trebouta 17,990 0.04% 17,990 0.04%

Treasury shares(3) 34.729 0.8% 34.729 0.08%

Other shareholders 35,611.869 85.87% 38.366.270 86.64%

Total 41,470,860 100% 44.283.274 100%

(1) Taking into account the 1,814,577 stock options, 692,097 subscription warrants and 305,740 free shares issued
or allocated by the Company at the date of this Prospectus, whether or not they are exercisable, giving respectively
the subscription rights to 1,814,577, 692,097 and 305,740 new shares.

(2) Theoretical voting rights. All shares have the same voting rights, with the exception of Company treasury shares.

(3) Shares held within the framework of the liquidity agreement signed with CM-CIC Securities on 31 August 2016.

As of the date of the Prospectus, no shareholder holds a controlling interest the Company.

[…]

Before issuance of 5,434,783 New Shares 1% 0.94%

After issuance of 5,434,783 New Shares 0.88% 0.83%

(1) Taking into account the 1,814,577 stock options, 692,097 subscription warrants and 305,740 free shares issued
or allocated by the Company at the date of this Prospectus, whether or not they are exercisable, giving respectively
the subscription rights to 1,814,577, 692,097 and 305,740 new shares.

IMPACT OF THE ISSUE ON THE BREAKDOWN OF THE COMPANY'S SHARE CAPITAL AND

VOTING RIGHTS

By way of illustration, the impact of the issue as part of the Placement on the breakdown of
the Company's share capital and voting rights (at the date of the prospectus and on the basis
of information communicated to the Company) will be as follows (the percentage of capital
and voting rights after the capital increase was calculated based on the number of shares
making up the share capital following the Placement, i.e. 46,905,643 shares):

After the Placement

Shareholders

Before dilution After dilution (1)

Number of
shares

% of the
share

capital

% of
voting
rights(2)

Number of
shares

% of the
share

capital

% of
voting
rights(2)

Financière de la
Montagne

6.403.379 13,65% 13,65% 6.461.392 13,00% 13,00%

Jean-Nicolas Trebouta 40.500 0,09% 0,09% 40.500 0,08% 0,08%

Lise Besançon 104.240 0,22% 0,22% 104.240 0,21% 0,21%

Louis Trebouta 17.990 0,04% 0,04% 17.990 0,04% 0,04%

This English-language translation of the French-language original was prepared for your convenience. In the event of any
inconsistencies between this document and the French-language original, the latter shall prevail.

21

Treasury shares (3) 34.729 0,07% 0,07% 34.729 0,07% 0,07%

Other shareholders 35.611.869 75,92% 75,92% 38.366.270 77,17% 77,17%

New investors 4.692.936 10,01% 10,01% 4.692.936 9,44% 9,44%

Total 46.905.643 100,00% 100,00% 49.718.057 100,00% 100,00%

(1) Taking into account the 1,814,577 stock options, 692,097 subscription warrants and 305,740 free shares issued
or allocated by the Company at the date of this Prospectus, whether or not they are exercisable, giving respectively
the subscription rights to 1,814,577, 692,097 and 305,740 new shares.

(2) Theoretical voting rights. All shares have the same voting rights, with the exception of Company treasury shares.

(3) Shares held within the framework of the liquidity agreement signed with CM-CIC Securities on 31 August 2016.

E.7 Expenses
charged to the
investor by
the Issuer

Not Applicable.

[…]

(1) Taking into account the 1,814,577 stock options, 692,097 subscription warrants and 305,740 free shares issued or allocated by the Company
at the date of this Prospectus, whether or not they are exercisable, giving respectively the subscription rights to 1,814,577, 692,097 and 305,740
new shares.

9.3. IMPACT OF THE ISSUE ON THE BREAKDOWN OF THE COMPANY'S SHARE CAPITAL AND
VOTING RIGHTS

By way of illustration, the impact of the issue as part of the Placement on the breakdown of the Company's share
capital and voting rights (at the Prospectus date, and based on information brought to the Company's knowledge)
will be as follows (the percentage of capital and voting rights after the capital increase was calculated based on the
number of shares making up the share capital following the Placement, i.e. 46,905,643 shares):

This English-language translation of the French-language original was prepared for your convenience. In the event of any
inconsistencies between this document and the French-language original, the latter shall prevail.

46

After the Capital Increase

Shareholders

Before dilution After dilution(1)

Number of shares
% of capital and
voting rights (2)

Number of shares
% of capital and
voting rights (2)

Financière de la Montagne 6,403,379 13.65% 6,461,392 13.00%

Jean-Nicolas Trebouta 40,500 0.09% 40,500 0.08%

Lise Besancon 104,240 0.22% 104,240 0.21%

Louis Trebouta 17,990 0.04% 17,990 0.04%

Treasury shares(3) 34,729 0.07% 34,729 0.07%

Other shareholders 35,611,869 7.,92% 38,366,270 77.17%

New investors 4,692,936 10.01% 4,692,936 9.44%

Total 46,905,643 100.00% 49,718,057 100.00%

(1) Taking into account the 1,814,577 stock options, 692,097 subscription warrants and 305,740 free shares issued or allocated by the Company
at the date of this Prospectus, whether or not they are exercisable, giving respectively the subscription rights to 1,814,577, 692,097 and 305,740
new shares.

(2) Theoretical voting rights. All shares have the same voting rights, with the exception of Company treasury shares.

(3) Shares held within the framework of the liquidity agreement signed with CM-CIC Securities on 31 August 2016.

This English-language translation of the French-language original was prepared for your convenience. In the event of any